
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

29 March 2023 
 

NOTE: There will be limited public access to observe the meeting. Those wishing to do so 
must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on the working day prior to 
the meeting. Access is also available via a  live stream thought the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. 
 

PLEASE NOTE START TIME OF MEETING 
 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of LIQUOR LICENSING PANEL will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER on 

THURSDAY, 6TH APRIL, 2023 at 10.00 am when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  Pages  
1.   To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
2.   To receive Declarations of Interests from Members in respect of 

any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 The procedure the Licensing Panel will follow in 
considering the application is set out in the Licensing Act 
2003, its attendant Regulations and was agreed by the 
Licensing Committee on 2nd February 2005.  The Licensing 
Panel, in accordance with rule 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 decide to exclude the public 
from all or part of the hearing where the Licensing Panel 
considers that it is in the public interest to do so. 
 

 

 
3.   Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003. 

 
3 - 54 

 
  

https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ/videos
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ/videos


 
 
 
Human Rights Act Implications 
 
Licensing Act 2003 

 
A licensing authority must carry out its function under the Licensing Act 2003 with a view of 
promoting the licensing objectives. 
 
The Licensing objectives are:- 
 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 
 
(b) public safety; 
 
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 
 
(d) the protection of children from harm. 
 
In carrying out its licensing functions a licensing authority must also have regard to:- 
 
(a) its licensing statement published under Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 (this may be 

viewed on the Mid Sussex District Council website); 
 
and 
 
(b) any guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 

(this may be viewed on the Department for Culture, Media and Sport website). 
 
Members are asked to consider the human rights implications for both the licensee who has 
rights under Article 1 of the First Protocol, the Right to Property (which includes the licence):and the 
objectors who have rights under Article 8 to Respect for Private and Family Life, and Article 1 of 
the First Protocol, their right to enjoy peaceful use of their possessions. 
 
 
 
To: Members of Liquor Licensing Panel: Councillors B Forbes, J Henwood and C Laband 

 
 
 

Liquor Licensing Panel - 6 April 2023



APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE – LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

REPORT OF: Lucy Corrie, Assistant Director - Communities  
Contact Officer: Jon Bryant, Senior Licensing Officer  

Email: jon.bryant@midsussex,gov.uk Tel: 01444 477428 
Wards Affected: Cuckfield 
Key Decision 
Report To:  

No 
Liquor Licensing Panel 6th April 2023  

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To provide information in order that the Panel can determine an 

application to vary a Premises Licence. 
 
Summary 
 
2 An application, pursuant to Section 34 Licensing Act 2003, has been made by 

Cuckfield Golf Centre Ltd to vary a Premises Licence at Cuckfield Golf 
Course, Staplefield Road, Cuckfield, Haywards Heath, RH17 5HY. A 
representation against the application has been made by an Interested Party 
on the grounds of a Prevention of Public Nuisance. 

 
3 The substance of the variation application is to vary the plan attached to the 

Premises Licence. Since the licence was issued the Club house has been re-
modelled and extended and therefore there is a requirement to amend the 
plan that forms part of the licence to correctly reflect the licensed area. The 
applicant does not wish to vary any of the licensable activities or times. The 
application and revised plan of the premises is at appendix 1. Additional 
comments from the applicant are at appendix 2. An area map is at appendix 
3. 

  
4 The Panel is asked to determine the application in accordance with the 

Licensing Act 2003, MSDC Licensing Policy and the Home Office Guidance 
issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003, whilst having due regard to the 
applicant’s submissions and the relevant representation. 

_________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background  
 
5 Cuckfield Golf Centre Ltd are the holder of a Premises Licence for the 

Cuckfield Golf Centre, at Cuckfield Golf Course, Staplefield Road, Cuckfield, 
Haywards Heath, RH17 5HY. This is issued under Licence number 
PWA0321. This Licence has been issued since 7th September 2006. There 
was a premises licence at the Golf Centre in an alternate building issued prior 
to this date under an earlier premises licence PWA0008.  

 
6 The current premises licence and current plan are at appendix 4, with site 

photos at appendix 5. Cuckfield Golf Centre is currently licensed for the 
following licensable activities; 

 
 Licensable Activity Timings 
A performance of dance - Indoors Friday to Saturday 18:00 - 01:00 

Sunday to Thursday 18:00 - 00:00 

Liquor Licensing Panel - 6 April 2023 3

Agenda Item 3

mailto:jon.bryant@midsussex,gov.uk


 
A performance of live music - Indoors Friday to Saturday 18:00 - 00:30 

Sunday to Thursday 18:00 - 00:00 
 

Late night refreshment - Indoors Friday to Saturday 23:00 - 01:30 
Sunday to Thursday 23:00 - 00:30 
 

Any playing of recorded music - 
Indoors 
 

Friday to Saturday 18:00 - 01:00 

[...]
nterested Party’ within the Act. The main points raised within the 
representation that are relevant relate to the licensing objective of the 
Prevention of a Public Nuisance. This representation has not been resolved. 

 
12 The application was correctly advertised at the site between 16th February 

2023 to 15th March 2023 and in the Mid Sussex Times on 23rd February 2023. 
 
13 The hearing only concerns the likely effect of the variation on the licensing 

objectives and that the application cannot be used as a method of reviewing 
the current licence. 

 
Representations 
 
14  Interested Party Representation.  
 
 Gerard Conway 
 

The representation in full is appended to the report at appendix 6, with the 
panel procedure attached at appendix 7. The Panel will note that there are a 
number of issues raised within the representation that are not considered -to 
be relevant to this application which relate to submissions and reports in 
connection with previous planning applications and decisions. The Panel 
acting as the Licensing Authority will disregard comments that are considered 
by the Panel as not relevant to applications made under the Licensing Act 
2003. 

 
Mr Conway makes his representations on the grounds of a public nuisance 
and in essence concerns the potential for increased public nuisance through 
the increased size of the club house building and that a larger building will 
lead to more noise from a greater number of people and vehicles attending 
the location.  

 
Policy Context 
 
15 Determination of Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence 

 
The Panel must determine the application in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 (LA03), MSDC Licensing Policy and the Home Office 
Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003, whilst having due 
regard to the applicant’s submissions and relevant representations. 
 

16 Section 34 of the LA03 deals with applications for the variation of a premises 
licence. 

 
 Section 34 Ap
[...]
(a) are about the likely effect of the grant of the application on the 

promotion of the licensing objectives and 
 

(b) meet the requirements of subsection (6), 
 
(6) The requirements of are— 

 
(a) that the representations were made by a responsible authority or 

Liquor Licensing Panel - 6 April 2023 6



other person within the period prescribed under section 17(5)(c) by 
virtue of Section 34(5) 
 

     (b) that they have not been withdrawn, and 
 

(c) in the case of representations made by a person who is not a 
responsible authority, that they are not, in the opinion of the relevant 
licensing authority, frivolous or vexatious. 
 

18 Supplementary Provisions about determinations under Section 35 
 

Supplementary provision about determinations under section 35 
 

(1) Where an application (or any part of an application) is granted under 
section 35, the relevant licensing authority must forthwith give a notice to that 
effect to— 

 
(a) the applicant, 

 
(b) any person who made relevant representations in respect of the 
application, and 

 
(c) the chief officer of police for the police area (or each police area) in which 
the premises are situated. 

 
(2) Where relevant representations were made in respect of the application, 
the notice under subsection (1) must state the authority’s reasons for its 
decision as to the steps (if any) to take under section 35(3)(b). 

 
(3) The notice under subsection (1) must specify the time when the variation 
in question takes effect. 

 
That time is the time specified in the application or, if that time is before the 
applicant is given that notice, such later time as the relevant licensing 
authority specifies in the notice. 

 
(4) Where an application (or any part of an application) is rejected under 
section 35, the relevant licensing authority must forthwith give a notice to that 
effect stating its reasons for rejecting the application to— 

 
(a) the applicant, 

 
(b) any person who made relevant representations in respect of the 
application, and 

 
(c) the chief officer of police for the police area (or each police area) in which 
the premises are situated. 

 
(5) Where the relevant licensing authority determines for the purposes of 
section 35(6)(c) that any representations are frivolous or vexatious, it must 
notify the person who made them of the reasons for that determination. 

 
(6) A licence may not be varied under section 35 so as— 

 
(a) to extend the period for which the licence has effect, or 

Liquor Licensing Panel - 6 April 2023 7



 
(b) to vary substantially the premises to which it relates. 

 
(7) In discharging its duty under subsection (2) or (3)(b) of that section, a 
licensing authority may vary a premises licence so that it has effect subject to 
different conditions in respect of— 

 
(a) different parts of the premises concerned; 

 
(b) different licensable activities. 

 
(8) In this section “relevant representations” has the meaning given in section 
35(5). 

 
19 Relevant Representations 
 

The Licensing Act 2003 requires representations to address the four licensing 
Objectives which are: 

 
1. Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
2. Promotion of Public Safety 
3. Prevention of Public Nuisance 
4. Prevention of Harm to children and young persons 

 
20 A representation is a ‘relevant representation’ if it is about the likely effect of 

the grant of the licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
objector must establish that such a consequence is a likely effect of a grant - 
(i.e., more probable than not) 

 
21 Guidance Issued Under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 

9.3  
Where a representation concerning the licensing objectives is made by a 
responsible authority about a proposed operating schedule and it is relevant, 
the licensing authority’s discretion will be engaged. It will also be engaged if 
another person makes relevant representations to the licensing authority, 
which are also not frivolous or vexatious (see paragraphs 9.4 to 9.10 below). 
Relevant representations can be made in opposition to, or in support of, an 
application and can be made by any individual, body or business that has 
grounds to do so.  
 
9.4  
A representation is “relevant” if it relates to the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence on the promotion of at least one of the licensing objectives. For 
example, a representation from a local businessperson about the commercial 
damage caused by competition from new licensed premises would not be 
relevant. On the other hand, a representation by a businessperson that 
nuisance caused by new premises would deter customers from entering the 
local area, and the steps proposed by the applicant to prevent that nuisance 
were inadequate, would be relevant. In other words, representations should 
relate to the impact of licensable activities carried on from premises on the 
objectives.  
 
For representations in relation to variations to be relevant, they should be 
confined to the subject matter of the variation. There is no requirement for a 

Liquor Licensing Panel - 6 April 2023 8



responsible authority or other person to produce a recorded history of 
problems at premises to support their representations, and in fact this would 
not be possible for new premises.  
 
9.5  
It is for the licensing authority to determine whether a representation (other 
than a representation from responsible authority) is frivolous or vexatious on 
the basis of what might ordinarily be considered to be vexatious or frivolous. 
A representation may be considered to be vexatious if it appears to be 
intended to cause aggravation or annoyance, whether to a competitor or other 
person, without reasonable cause or justification. Vexatious circumstances 
may arise because of disputes between rival businesses and local knowledge 
will therefore be invaluable in considering such matters. Licensing authorities 
can consider the main effect of the representation, and whether any 
inconvenience or expense caused by it could reasonably be considered to be 
proportionate. 
 
9.9  
It is recommended that, in borderline cases, the benefit of the doubt about 
any aspect of a representation should be given to the person making that 
representation. The subsequent hearing would then provide an opportunity for 
the person or body making the representation to amplify and clarify it. 
  
9.37  
As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the hearing 
on the steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing 
objective or objectives that have given rise to the specific representation and 
avoid straying into undisputed areas. A responsible authority or other person 
may choose to rely on their written representation. They may not add further 
representations to those disclosed to the applicant prior to the hearing, but 
they may expand on their existing representation and should be allowed 
sufficient time to do so, within reasonable and practicable limits.  
 

 9.38  
In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing 
authority must give appropriate weight to:  

 
• the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;  
• the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 
parties;  
• Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003;  
• its own statement of licensing policy. 
 
9.42  
Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas. All 
licensing determinations should be considered on a case-by-case basis. They 
should take into account any representations or objections that have been 
received from responsible authorities or other persons, and representations 
made by the applicant or premises user as the case may be.  
 
 
 
 

Liquor Licensing Panel - 6 April 2023 9



9.43 
The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve.  

 
 
Other Options Considered 
 
22 In order to lawfully provide licensable activities as applied for, they must be 

conducted under the authority of a Premises Licence.  
 
Financial Implications 
 
23 The final decision made by the Panel in this matter is subject to appeal 

in the Magistrates’ Court by any party to the proceedings. 
 

Other Material Implications 
 
24  Section 136 Licensing Act 2003 – A person commits an offence if he carries 

on or attempts to carry a licensable activity on or from any premises 
otherwise than under and in accordance with an authorisation or he knowingly 
allows a licensable activity to be so carried on. 
 

25 A person guilty of an offence under this section is liable on summary 
conviction to imprisonment for a term not exceeding six months or to a fine or 
both. 

 
Sustainability Implications  
 
26 None 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Appendix 1 – Application Form and revised plan of premises 
Appendix 2 – Applicant additional comments 
Appendix 3 – Area Map  
Appendix 4 – Current Premises Licence and current plan 
Appendix 5 – Site Photos 
 
Representations 
 
Appendix 6 – Gerard Conway 
 
Appendix 7 – Hearing Procedure 

Liquor Licensing Panel - 6 April 2023 10



service_team_name Licensing Team
service_email_address licensing@midsussex.gov.uk
Your Details
Correspondence
Correspondence Email niki@cuckfieldgolf.co.uk
Confirm Email niki@cuckfieldgolf.co.uk
Name Niki Smyth
Premises licence number PWA0321
Premises
Name of premises cuckfield golf centre
Does your premises have
a postal address? Yes

Postal address of
premises or, if none,
ordnance survey map
reference or description

Cuckfield golf centre Staplefield road
Cuckfield West Sussex RH175HY

Tel: (at premises) 01444-459999
Email niki@cuckfieldgolf.co.uk
Non-domest
[...]
which 
continued over a considerable period that day. 

https://1drv.ms/v/s!Ag3ovgMPWA5eh9xNs6dLLvGlnFaAvg?e=4F3EVg 

I furthermore attach a radius around the clubhouse for the same 539m distance to my property, from 
which I hope you will appreciate (a) the extent of the above noise, given this distance and (b) the 
number of other properties (some of which are considerably closer) which may have also been 
affected. 

I also note that I am not alone in expressing concerns about public nuisance from the clubhouse, in 
relation to which I attach the representations of another resident living closer to it on one of the 
planning applications to extend it. 

Mid Sussex District Council, should, with respect, refuse the above application to extend the premises 
licence for Cuckfield Golf Centre. I would be grateful if you could please send me a copy of your 
decision. 

Yours sincerely, 
Gerard Conway 

Liquor Licensing Panel - 6 April 2023 47

https://1drv.ms/v/s!Ag3ovgMPWA5eh9xNs6dLLvGlnFaAvg?e=4F3EVg


From: Jon Bryant  
Sent: 13 March 2023 13:48 
To: Gerard Conway  

Subject: RE: LI/23/0190 - Cuckfield Golf Centre, RH17 5HY 

Dear Mr Conway 

Thank you for your email and comments regarding the application to vary the current Premises 
Licence at Cuckfield Golf Club. 

I note your comments below relating to the increase in size of the current building in relation to the 
previous building plan that forms part of the premises licence. You make your comments in respect of 
the Licensing Objective of the Prevention of a Public Nuisance. 

As outlined in my previous email, for representations in relation to applications to vary a Premises 
Licence to be relevant, they should be confined to the subject matter of the variation. In Licensing 
Applications a representation is only “relevant” if it relates to the likely effect of the grant of the 
variation on the promotion of at least one or more of the Licensing Objectives. Comments and 
representations cannot be considere

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Mid Sussex District Council Liquor Licensing Panel 
held on Thursday, 6th April, 2023 

from 10.00 am 
 

Present: Councillors: B Forbes (Chairman) 
J Henwood 
C Laband 

 
Officers in attendance: Paul Vickers, Solicitor to the Licensing Panel 

Jon Bryant, Senior Licensing Officer 
Michael Bateman, Team Leader - Food & Safety Licensing 
Alison Hammond, Democratic Services Officer  

 
Also in attendance: Niki Smyth, Joint Applicant, Director Cuckfield Golf Centre 

Paul Smyth, Joint Applicant, Owner Cuckfield Golf Centre 
Gerard Conway, Interested Party, Resident 
Alexander Austin, Democratic Services Officer  
Ellen Fisher, Democratic Services Officer 

 
LS.1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
None. 
 

LS.2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

LS.3 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - LICENSING ACT 2003.  
 
Introduction and outline of the report 
  
Jon Bryant, Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report for the Panel to determine 
an application to vary the current Premises Licence pursuant to Section 34 Licensing 
Act 2003 made by Cuckfield Golf Centre Ltd at Staplefield Road, Cuckfield Haywards 
Heath, RH17 5HY and he noted that one member of the public who is also a local 
resident, referred to as an Interested Party had made a representation on the 
grounds of the Prevention of a Public Nuisance. The variation sought to amend the 
plan attached to premises licence as the clubhouse has been remodelled and 
extended; there is a requirement for the plan to correctly reflect the  licensed area.  
He highlighted that the licensable activities and times had not changed. 
  
The Panel were asked to determine the application in accordance with the Licensing 
Act 2003, MSDC Licensing Policy and the Home Office Guidance issued under 
Section 182 Licensing Act 2003, whilst having due regard to the applicant’s 
submissions and relevant representations.  
  
The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that Cuckfield Golf Centre premises licence 
PWA0321 was issued on 7 September 2006, and prior to 2006 a licence had 
previously been issued to an alternative building.   He reiterated that the licensable 
activities, timings, conditions, and mandatory conditions were only listed for 
reference.  The application before the Panel reflected the revised layout and 
remodelling of the clubhouse; it did not seek to amend or remove the existing 
conditions, nor review any previous planning applications. None of the Responsible 



 
 

 
 

Authorities had made a representation, one other representation had  been received 
from an Interested Party but was not accepted as it was not relevant to the Licensing 
Objectives.  Appendix 6 detailed the emails between the Interested Party, Mr 
Conway and the Licensing Team; an email from the Senior Licensing Officer 
explained that any reference to previous planning applications were not relevant in 
respect of Licensing applications. Mr Conway’s representations were on the grounds 
of public nuisance, he expressed concern that a bigger clubhouse would result in 
more noise from more people and vehicles at the location.  
  
The Panel were asked to determine the application in accordance with Sections 34 
and 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 (LA03), MSDC Licensing Policy and the Home 
Office Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003, whilst having due 
regard to the applicant’s submissions and relevant representations.  
  
He highlighted sections 34 and 35 of the LA03 for determination of the Relevant 
representations must address one of the four Licensing Objectives: the prevention of 
crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; and the 
protection of children from harm.  Section 9.4 of the Home Office Guidance states 
representations for a variation must be confined to the subject of the variation.  
Section 182 guidance states representations are relevant if they are about the likely 
effect of the grant of the application on the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
representations can support or be in objection to the application and a representation 
is “relevant” if it relates to the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion 
of at least one of the licensing objectives. The Local Authority have to decide if 
representations are frivolous or vexatious.  The determination should be evidence 
based, justifiable as being appropriate to the licensing objectives and proportionate.   
In the case of borderline cases the benefit of the doubt about any aspect of a 
representation should be given to the person making the representation. He 
reiterated that the Panel should consider each application on a case-by-case basis. 
The final decision made by the Committee could be subject to appeal in the 
Magistrates Court by any party to the proceedings, and any decision by the 
Committee should be evidence based.  The Senior Licensing Officer concluded by 
noting that the plan of the current licensed area was out of date.  
  
Questions to the Senior Licensing Officer 
There were no questions for the Senior Licensing Officer from Miss Smyth or Mr 
Conway. 
  
In response to the questions from the Panel, the Senior Licensing Officer advised 
only one noise complaint had been received in 2019 by the Environment Protection 
Team and the complainant had asked not to be identified to the licence holder.  He 
also confirmed that the nearest residential properties are to the left hand side of the 
golf club’s entrance south of Staplefield road and towards Mill Hall Farm.  
  
Miss Niki Smyth, Applicant 
Miss Smyth advised they took over the golf club in 2018. The club was well 
established, and events were often held in an open marquee which could have been 
very noisy. She highlighted that the building was in a bad state of repair. And the 
building was refurbished so it would be more compliant and for the benefit of the 
members, employees and the public. The licensed area is not much larger than 
before, and the area is double glazed, has sound proofing and heavy curtains to 
prevent the transfer of noise to the local residents and to promote the Licensing 
Objectives. The do not allow 18th and 21st birthday parties and have stringent 
conditions for any parties held at their premises. She disputed that the source of the 



 
 

 
 

noise complaint of June 2019 came from their premises and advised it was the 
adjacent rugby club. She also highlighted that the Parish Council will be holding 
events at the rugby club in an open marquee.  
  
Questions to the Applicant 
There were no questions from the Senior Licensing Officer or Mr Conway. 
  
In response to the Chairman’s question about an additional condition for the closing 
of windows and doors except for access and egress after a set time, Miss Smyth 
advised they would accept the condition but had held a number of events last with 
them open, and they had received no noise complaints. They would prefer not to 
have the extra condition. 
  
Mr Gerard Conway Cooper, Interested Party: 
Mr Conway stated that he is a resident of Cuckfield and lives close by to the licensed 
premises.  He expressed concerns over the Council’s procedure for licensing as 
other local residents had not been notified, a representation had not been accepted 
and the residents were not allowed to speak. He also noted that parts of his objection 
had been withheld from the Panel, he was not attempting to revisit planning matters.  
These procedural issues were not in the public interest. He expressed concern of 
more noise from the future intensification of the use of the premises due to the 
extension to the clubhouse and extended terrace, noting the topography of the land 
increases the risk of noise travelling to local residences. He recounted events when 
noise from the clubhouse had disturbed his sleep. He also summarised comments 
from his neighbours regarding the noise from the clubhouse; however, the Chairman 
advised he is the Interested Party and the neighbours’ comments were not relevant.  
  
He highlighted an incident on 22 June 2019 when he was disturbed by noise, he had 
recorded amplified music from the clubhouse, but advised he had not made a 
complaint to the Council. He expressed concern that the licence was not amended as 
the clubhouse was extended, noted that the new plan of the clubhouse bears no 
resemblance to the old plan and there were no conditions on noise, staff obligations 
or CCTV maintenance.  He believed it was extremely likely that a public nuisance will 
occur as there will be more intensive use of the premises.  
   
Questions to the Interested Party 
The Senior Licensing Officer drew attention to number of comments made by Mr 
Conway. The application was correctly advertised at the premises and in the Mid 
Sussex Times; there is no regulation to circulate the application details to a wider 
audience. The only people who can speak at the hearing are those people whose 
representations have been accepted; any comments from his neighbours must be 
disregarded as they do not relate to Mr Conway’s representation. The current 
premises licence is not under review, the licensable activities and timings were not 
up for consideration. He reiterated that planning matters were not relevant and must 
be disregarded. 
  
The applicant had no questions for Mr Conway.  
  
In response to questions from the Panel the Senior Licensing Officer advised only 
one other representation had been received but it was not relevant. He had emailed 
the person back for further details to make it relevant to the Licensing Objectives and 
likely effect of the variation, but no reply was received.  
  
Miss Smyth confirmed that they started using the bar and licensed area of the ground 
floor in September 2022, noting some works were still required in other areas. 



 
 

 
 

  
The Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that the notice relating to the application was 
displayed on the entrance to the golf club and the clubhouse door from the 16 
February to the 15 March 2023, and wad advertised in the Mid Sussex Times on 23 
February 2023. The Licensing Team complied with the following timelines: that the 
public consultation period ran for 28 days from the acceptance of the application and 
the newspaper advert appeared within 10 days of the acceptance of the application.  
  
Paul Vickers, Solicitor to the Panel highlighted regulation 19 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005  which states that the Panel should disregard any  
representations made that are not relevant to the application or the promotion of the 
licensing objectives: the prevention of crime and disorder; promotion of public safety; 
the prevention of public nuisance; and the protection of children from harm.  He also 
noted that under Section 182 guidance, paragraph 14.84 the Panel are not bound by 
any decisions made by planning and building control. He confirmed no representation 
had been received from the Responsible Authorities, which included the Planning 
Team; representation that does not relate to the Licensing Objectives should be 
disregarded. 
  
Summing up by the Applicant 
Miss Smyth advised the floor space of the licensed area had not changed, when they 
bought the golf club there was a small kitchen, the bar and the toilets but no disabled 
toilet. The kitchen was not compliant and was far too small, the bar and kitchen are 
now approximately twelve times bigger; the layout of the building is now compliant for 
food hygiene ratings and the capacity is the same.  
  
A member of the Panel noted there was no mechanism for communication between 
the golf club and the local residents for complaints, he sought and received 
confirmation that only one complaint had been received by the Environment 
Protection Team   in June 2019. The relationship between the golf club and local 
residents would benefit from a WhatsApp group or other method to facilitate dialogue 
for a complaints process. The golf club should outline their complaints process to the 
residents to enable better dialogue between the business and the residents. He 
expressed concern that there were no timings for bottling.  
  
Miss Smyth liked the idea of a WhatsApp group and advised they do have answer 
phone which is reviewed each morning. Bands always do a sound check prior to 
performing and they are keen to work with their neighbours to prevent being a 
nuisance. 
  
Mr Conway commented that notifying the Environment Protection Team was the best 
way to make complaints, so they are recorded and investigated. When questioned he 
advised he had not made any complaints to the Environment Protection Team as the 
anticipated noise level had not yet been reached.  
  
The Solicitor reiterated the application was only a variation to the layout of the 
licensed area. 
  
In response to the Chairman’s question on excessive noises levels from amplified 
music, the Senior Licensing Officer advised if there is an issue with noise in the 
future the golf club could fit a noise limiter to their equipment using a level agreed 
with the Environment Protection Team. He highlighted the importance of notifying the 
golf club, the Environment Protection Team and the Licensing Team when there is an 
issue with noise; the Licensing Team also follow up if there is an instance of public 
nuisance to local residents. The golf club and residents must co-exist together. If they 



 
 

 
 

have a method to communicate any incident can be addressed at the time of the 
occurrence, which could avoid a breakdown of the golf club’s relationship with their 
neighbours.  
  
Miss Smyth advised they are happy to leave their bottling until later in the morning.  
  
The Solicitor advised the Members would retire to deliberate and asked the other 
attendees to the meeting to remain in the Council Chamber. The Members left the 
Chamber at 10.58 am. 
  

The Members returned to the Chamber at 11.15 am. 
  
The Chairman confirmed the Panel decisions was to grant application with additional 
conditions. 
  
The Solicitor confirmed the additional conditions were: 
  
Windows and doors are to be closed by 23:00 except for entry and exit; 
The External area is not used after 23:00; and 
Waste glass is not emptied between 22:00 and 08:00. 
  
The Panel also suggested that the Designated Premises Supervisor has a mobile 
with a widely publicised number in order to address complaints at the time they 
occur. 
  
The Solicitor to the Licensing Panel advised the applicants the decision would be 
confirmed to them in writing.  All parties to the hearing have a right to appeal within 
21 days to the Magistrates Court if they disagree with the decision of the Panel.  
  
Mr Conway commented that he respected the Panel’s decision, noted a disparity with 
timings of bottling, the use of the terrace and shutting of windows and doors. He 
requested the timing in the additional condition be changed to 22:00.  
  
The Solicitor advised the Panel had made their decision, if he had any complaints 
regarding noise the Environment Protection Team should be contacted so his 
complaint is registered. He should also contact the golf club at the time of the 
complaint so it can be addressed quickly and relations with the neighbours can be 
maintained.  
  
Mr Paul Smyth commented that he runs a successful business, has never had any 
problems with his neighbours and is approachable.  
  
RESOLVED   
  
The application to vary a premises licence was approved with the following additional 
conditions:  
  
Windows and doors are to be closed by 23:00 except for entry and exit; 
The External area is not used after 23:00; and 
Waste glass is not emptied between 22:00 and 08:00. 
 

 
The meeting finished at 11.20 am 

 
Chairman 


